

NO. 13-35574

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JUDY SCHURKE et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

And

**ASSOCIATION OF FLIGHT ATTENDANTS-COMMUNICATION
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO,**

Intervenor Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Washington
No. 2:11-cv-00616 JLR
The Honorable James L. Robart

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC
BY APPELLEE ASSOCIATION OF FLIGHT ATTENDANTS-
COMMUNICATION WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO**

Kathleen Phair Barnard
WSBA 17896
SCHWERIN CAMPBELL BARNARD
IGLITZIN & LAVITT LLP
18 West Mercer Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98119
Telephone: 206-257-6002
Counsel for AFA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REQUEST FOR <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	5
A. The Majority Opinion Is Irreconcilably Contrary To Longstanding Controlling Precedent That Recognizes State Authority To Enact Employment Standards Applicable To Conditions Also Governed By CBAs.	5
B. The Majority's Analysis Is Irreconcilably Inconsistent With Longstanding Supreme Court Precedent And With This Court's Preemption Jurisprudence Concerning The Origin Of The Right At Issue, And Whether The Right May Be Adjudicated Without Interfering With Federal Jurisprudence Concerning CBAs.	9
1. The majority's analysis of whether the right to use the already banked leave was independent of the CBA erroneously reasoned that any reference to a right in a CBA in enforcing the state right resulted in preemption. This analysis is irreconcilable with precedent and this Court's other decisions.	10
2. The majority's analysis irreconcilably deviates from established precedent on whether the right is substantially dependent on the CBA.	13
3. The majority opinion is not reconcilable with precedent that holds that state-law minimum standards may not be waived by collective bargaining.	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Balcorta v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.,
208 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2000).....13

Burnside v. Kiewit Pac. Corp.,
491 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2007).....10, 11

Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris,
512 U.S. 246, 114 S. Ct. 2239, 129 L. Ed. 2d 203 (1994).....5, 8

Kobold v. Good Samaritan Reg'l Med. Ctr.,
832 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2016).....8, 12, 13, 16

Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.,
486 U.S. 399, 108 S. Ct. 1877, 100 L. Ed. 2d 410 (1988).....7, 16

Matson v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
840 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2016).....15, 16

State Cases

Honeycutt v. State, Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
2017 WL 398687 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 30, 2017).....2

State Statutes

2002 Wash. Sess. Laws 1160.....2

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35.....1

Circuit Rule 35-1.....1

Other Authority

Notes of Legislative Findings Wash. Rev. Code § 49.12.270.....2, 17
